Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 25 January 2018 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend for Item 5

Membership

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Kieran Harpham and Mick Rooney
Andy Bainbridge (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.


http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
25 JANUARY 2018

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Street Trading
Consent - Tudor Square
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer

Licensing Act 2003 - Review of a Premises Licence*
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer.

*(NOTE: The report at item 6 in the above agenda is not available to
the public and press because it contains exempt information
described in paragraph 7 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government
Act 1972 (as amended))




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

o participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

o leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

o make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

o declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s M
[...]
 interest you may have relating to business to be
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take.

In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3


mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

shetfield  sHEFFIELD cITY COUNCIL
Committee Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: 25" January 2018
Subject: Street Trading

Application for a Static Street Trading Consent

Author of Report: Clive Stephenson

Summary: To consider an application for a Static Street Trading Consent at
Tudor Square Sheffield City Centre

Background Papers: As attached
Street Trading Policy

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER,
HEAD OF LICENSING TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

REF No: 08/18
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

STREET TRADING — Edward Bishop

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider an application for the grant of a Static Street Trading consent to trade at
Tudor Square Sheffield.

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The Council as a Licensing Authority have power under the provision of the 1982 Act
to regulate Street Trading in the City.

2.2 A Stre
[...]
ent.

No Objections have been received, but comments have been raised by City Centre
Management, re the exact location and trading days. A copy of the comments are
attached at Appendix B.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

The application has been referred to the Sub-Licensing Committee as the application
is for a City Centre site.

Members should consider all the information provided by the applicant both in their
written application and in person at the hearing.

The applicant and CCM Team has been invited to attend the Licensing Committee
hearing. Copies of the invites are attached at Appendix ‘C’.

A copy of the hearing procedure is attached at Appendix ‘D’.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The Street Trading Policy states that fees will be set and reviewed annually on a full
cost recovery basis. The level of fee takes into account the location, duration of
consent, the trading hours and articles to be sold as well as the enforcement of terms
and conditions.

Fees for static consents are determined at the grant of the application therefore

there are no financial implications arising from this report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members consider all the relevant information available, any representations that
may be made and our policy.

Page 7



7.0 OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

7.1 To grant the application for a Static Street Trading Consent at Tudor Square.
7.2  To grant the application with amendments.

7.3  To defer the matter for further consideration.

7.4  To refuse the grant of the Static Street Trading Consent .
Steve Lonnia

Head of Licensing

Block C Staniforth Road

Staniforth Road

Sheffield

S9 3HD

25" January 2018.

Page 8



Appendix A

Application and relevant documents

Page 9



Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 4)

Application for a

(City Centre — small unit) Street Trading Consent

Notes to Applicant:
All questions must be answered unless otherwise stated.
Ifrelevant questions are not answered, the application will be deemed incomplete and
re
[...]
 convictions and/or cautions

Date of Conviction | Court of Conviction | Nature of Offence | Sentence

Applicant 1

Applicant 2

F. CHECKLIST

The following documents must be attached with this application:

(tick)

Non refundable fee of £100

—

Your current passport v/

v

Your current drivers licence

One other proof of identity, showing your name and current address (recent utility/bill,
bank statement etc) v

/

v/
Vv

Right to work documentation (if applicable) V4
Two (recent and identical) passport size photographs signed and dated on the v

reverse as a true likeness. _
Photographs of the vehicle / unit, front back and rear. / Dmxll Vv
Details of any food hygiene qualifications (uniless trading in non food items) J Ve

If trading in food, confirmation that the business has a food hygiene score rating of }3
or more. ‘

Confirmation your vehicle meets the quality criteria 7

v
s

N

Any further information you may wish to submit in support of your application

Vv

The following documents must be forwarded to us before the grant of your consent:

(tick if enclosed with this application)

The remaining quarterly fee or full annual fee.

Certificate of insurance in respect of the vehicle / unit

Public liability insurance (minimum of £2,000,000)

Written confirmation that the vehicle meets the Council’s food safety standards

Waste management contract
Page 12

Declare that you have registered as a food bUsiness




G. DECLARATION S ’ A/‘

WARNING :
Paragraph 10(3) of Schedule 4 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
gives the following warning:-

“Any person who, in connection with an application ....for a street trading consent, makes a false
statement which he knows to be false, in any material respect, or which he does not believe to
be true, shall be guilty of an offence.”

1/ We,

o declare that all the information | have given in this application is complete and correct:

. declare that | am over 17 years of age (in cases of individual 
[...]
Steve (DEL)

Sent: 02 January 2018 13:45

To: Crawshaw Michael (CEX)

Subject: RE: Street Trading - Tudor Square
Hello Mick,

We have no objections to the unit or proposed trading application and are happy to support the
application on the proviso that we meet and agree a suitable position within Tudor Sq , there are
access routes to the Theatres that have to be maintained and we have a consent site in the
Square.

Also need to make it clear that during the World Snooker , Doc Fest and Out of this World events
trading will not be permitted and an alternative site will need to be agreed on.

Regards
Steve

Steve Cooper

City Centre Resources Manager
City Centre Management Team
Sheffield City Council

Moor Market Management suite
77 The Moor

S14pPF
01142736832/07971750722

From: Crawshaw Michael (CEX)

Sent: 02 January 2018 13:35

To: Cooper Steve (DEL)

Subject: FW: Street Trading - Tudor Square

Good Morning

Please find Street Trading application for Tudor Square Ed Bishop
Last date for comment 4 December 2017

Mick

Michael Crawshaw
Licensing Analyst & Processing Officer

NEW

Pre-Application Advice & Consuitancy Service
Do you need help with your application or just wantit checking?
Then give us a call on 0114 273 4264

This new service starts on Monday 6" February 2017

Page 27




Appendix C

Invites to hearing



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL a
LOCAL GOVERNMENT MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ACT 1982
Street Trading — Static Street Trading Application — Tudor Square
IMPORTANT: NOTIFICATION OF A COMMITTEE MEETING

To:  Mr Edward Bishop

Sheffield

Email (@ ——

LEGISLATION: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
LICENCE TYPE: Street Trading Consent — Tudor Square

| refer to the above and the application for the grant of a static street trading consent.

This matter has been referred to the Licensing Committee of Sheffield City Council for
determination. Full details are provided in the report enclosed and to the Committee. The
Licensing Committee has the authority to decide what action to take in relation to each
application.

The Committee has indicated that it expects applicants and interested parties and
objectors to attend the meeting.

The meeting in respect of the application will take place on Thursday 25" January 2018 in a
Committee Room of the Town Hall, Sheffield, S1 2HH (Pinstone Street entrance) and you are
invited to attend at 10:00 am.

PLEASE NOTE:
| would be grateful if you could confirm that you will be attending the meeting by telephoning the
Licensing Office on 0114 2734264.

N

......................................... Date: 9" January 2018
Steve Lonnia

Chief Licensing Officer

Head of Licensing

IMPORTANT: A DECISION IS LIKELY TO BE MADE ON THIS ISSUE WHETHER YOU MAKE
REPRESENTATION OR NOT.

Licensing Service, Business Strategy and Regulation, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth
Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD Telephone 0114 2734264

The Licensing Service Reception is open from 10.00am to 4.00pm, Monday to Friday.
Telephone calls can be taken from 09:00am to 5:00pm.

Page 29



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

LOCAL GOVERNMENT MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ACT 1982

Street Trading — Static Street Trading Application — Tudor Square
IMPORTANT: NOTIFICATION OF A COMMITTEE MEETING

To:  Steve Cooper
City Centre Management
Town Hall
Sheffield

Email; steve.cooper@sheffield.gov.uk

LEGISLATION: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
LICENCE TYPE: Street Trading Consent — Tudor Square

| refer to the above and the application for the grant of a static street trading consent.

This matter has been referred to the Licensing Committee of Sheffield City Council for
determination. Full details are provided in the report enclosed and to the Committee. The
Licensing Committee has the authority to decide what action to take in relation to each
application.

The Committee has indicated that it expects applicants and interested parties and
objectors to attend the meeting.

The meeting in respect of the application will take place on Thursday 25" January 2018 in a
Committee Room of the Town Hall, Sheffield, S1 2HH (Pinstone Street entrance) and you are
invited to attend at 10:00 am.

PLEASE NOTE:
| would be grateful if you could confirm that you will be attending the meeting by telephoning the
Licensing Office on 0114 2734264.

Slew Lo

......................................... Date: 9" January 2018
Steve Lonnia

Chief Licensing Officer

Head of Licensing

IMPORTANT: A DECISION IS LIKELY TO BE MADE ON THIS ISSUE WHETHER YOU MAKE
REPRESENTATION OR NOT.

Licensing Service, Business Strategy and Regulation, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth
Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD
Telephone 0114 2734264

The Licensing Service Reception is open from 10.00am to 4.00pm, Monday to Friday.
Telephone calls can be taken from 09:00am to 5:00pm.

Page 30



Appendix D

Hearing procedures



STREET TRADING CONSENT APPLICATION i ) {

SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE

This procedure has been drawn up to assist those parties attending Street Trading Consent
Committee hearings.

1. The Chair of the Licensing Committee will introduce the Committee and ask officers to
introduce themselves.

2. The Chair will ask the applicants and interested parties to formally introduce themselves.

3. The Solicitor to the Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

4. Hearing Procedure:-

(a)
(b)

(c)

(d)
(e)
()

(9)
(h)

(i)
()

(k)
()

NB: 1)

2)

The Licensing Officer will introduce the report.

Questions concerning the report can be asked both by Members and the

applicant.

The applicant/consent holder (or his/her nominated representative) will then be

asked to:-

(i) detail the application;

(i) provide clarification on the application and respond to the
representations made.

The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-

Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the

applicant and/or his/her representative.

Consultees / interested parties will be invited to present their representations

or elect a spokesperson (which may be a Councillor) to speak on their behalf.

New representations must not be raised.

The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-

Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the

consultees / interested parties.

The consultees / interested parties will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5

minutes will be allowed.

The applicant will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5 minutes will be

allowed.

The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

There will then be a private session for Members to take legal advice and

consider the application.

Once a decision has been reached, all parties will be invited to return. The

Sub-Committee’s decision and reasons will be announced by the Chair.

The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the applicant and

those parties who made representations.

At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in
open session or in private.

The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with
the Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

There is no right of appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse to

grant or revoke a Street Trading Consent.

Page 32



Agenda Iltem 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Street Trading Consent - Tudor Square
	6 Licensing Act 2003 - Review of a Premises Licence*



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 25 January 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Andy Bainbridge and Kieran Harpham 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mick Rooney. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on item 5 on the grounds that, if the public and press were 
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in paragraph 7 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - 
STREET TRADING CONSENT - TUDOR SQUARE 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, under 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, for the grant of a 
Static Street Trading Consent for Tudor Square, Sheffield City Centre (Case No. 
08/18). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Edward Bishop (Applicant), Clive Stephenson 

(Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Samantha Bond (Legal Adviser to the 
Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted 

that the application had been circulated to all the Responsible Authorities, 
including City Centre Management Team and Traffic, Transport and Parking 
Services, and whilst no objections had been received, comments had been raised 
by City Centre Management regarding the exact location of the vehicle and 
trading days. 

  
4.5 Edward Bishop stated that he had been trading as “Coffika” at Meadowhall since 

November, 2016 and now wanted to build on that brand and extend the business.  
He circulated copies of photographs showing the 1972 Citroen van which had 
been converted and was well kitted out for the purpose of travelling around selling 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 25.01.2018 

Page 2 of 4 
 

coffee and cakes. Mr. Bishop added that all the products used and sold were 
locally sourced in the Sheffield area. 

  
4.6 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Edward Bishop 

stated that, since consent was granted to him to trade on Devonshire Green in 
August, 2017, he had decided to apply to trade at Tudor Square, giving him the 
option of trading at a “summer” site and a “winter” site.  

  
4.7 Clive Stephenson outlined the options open to the Sub-Committee in relation to 

the application. 
  
4.8 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
4.9 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.10 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.11 RESOLVED: That, following consideration of the information contained in the 

report now submitted, including the representations now made, the application for 
a Static Street Trading Consent on Tudor Square (Ref No. 08/18) be granted 
subject to the applicant agreeing with the Events Manager, the dates on which he 
would not be allowed to trade e.g. Sheffield Marathon, World Snooker 
Championships etc.  

 
5.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider the review of a 
premises licence due to a Closure Order, made under Section 167 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, in respect of Niche, 9-11 Walker Street, Sheffield S3 8GZ 
(Ref No. 159/17). 

  
5.2 Present at the meeting were Kate Baxendale (Fortuna Events), Chris Grunert 

(John Gaunt and Partners, Solicitors, for the Premises), Leo Charalambides 
(Barrister for the Premises), Richard Dyson (Designated Premises Supervisor, 
Niche Nightclub), Aaron Moss (Counsel for South Yorkshire Police), John 
Whittaker (Solicitor for South Yorkshire Police), Ian Armitage (Licensing Officer, 
South Yorkshire Police), John O‟Mally (Licensing Officer, South Yorkshire Police), 
Superintendent Paul McCurry, Detective Constable Katie Clogan, Sergeant Matt 
Burdett, (South Yorkshire Police) and Magdalena Boo (Principal Health 
Improvement Officer, Sheffield City Council). 

  
5.3 It was noted that although notice of the hearing had been published indicating that 

the hearing may not be open to the public and press, a large number of members 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 25.01.2018 

Page 3 of 4 
 

of the public had attended the meeting due to the significant level of interest the 
case had attracted, and the Sub-Committee therefore decided to open the 
meeting to the public and press. Unfortunately, due to health and safety limitations 
relating to the capacity of the venue, not all members of the public were able to 
access the room.   

  
5.4 The Chair, Councillor David Barker, referred to the fact that both sides in the case 

had presented a substantial amount of new evidence directly before the meeting 
commenced. 

  
5.5 Leo Charalambides referred to points of law as to why, in his opinion, South 

Yorkshire Police should not be in attendance at the meeting.  He stated that as far 
as he was concerned he was representing clients for a summary review of the 
premises and South Yorkshire Police should not be involved, as they have 
submitted an application for a review using an incorrect and incomplete form, and 
have not made „relevant representations‟.  He referred to Appendix 1 attached to 
the report contained in the agenda and stated that South Yorkshire Police had 
signed off the application under the wrong Section of the Licensing Act.  Mr. 
Charalambides further stated that his clients did not give consent to CCTV images 
being shown or witness statements being produced at the meeting and he added 
that any further information submitted today by the Police was inadmissible.  He 
further added that since December, the owners of the premises had tried to work 
with the police to resolve matters, but the police had been unresponsive, despite 
previously meeting with the premises frequently. He made reference to the 
Licensing Authority‟s review application policy which states that a review 
application should be accompanied by up to date evidence which would be able to 
withstand scrutiny, but in this case, the police have provided no such evidence 
against the premises. He then referred to the volume of additional information that 
had been submitted „blind‟ but stressed that he was able to take Members through 
it swiftly and would only refer to certain pages from it.  Mr. Charalambides 
summarised by stating that the review was not about whether or not a crime had 
been committed and felt that the police did not understand the policy set by the 
Licensing Authority, but added that the owners were keen to prove that they do 
operate within the licensing objectives. 

  
5.6 Aaron Moss responded on behalf of South Yorkshire Police and apologised that 

apparently the case had been submitted on the wrong form but the fact remained 
that, following a closure order made by the Magistrates Court, a review of the 
premises had to be undertaken.  He stated that he and the number of police 
officers in attendance at the meeting were there to assist Members when coming 
to a decision to prevent further crime and disorder at the premises, due to their 
specific and technical knowledge in respect of the events which have led to the 
review being applied for.   

  
5.7 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees be excluded from the 

meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were present, there 
would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 25.01.2018 

Page 4 of 4 
 

5.8 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 
application. 

  
5.9 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
5.10 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee (a) agrees to adjourn the meeting to 8th 

February 2018, in accordance with the legislation, on the basis that there was to 
be a full review of the premises licence at a later date and that they were keen to 
hear from all relevant parties and would encourage them to meet and share 
information prior to the hearing;   

  
 (b)  were satisfied that the police had made relevant representations, and 

determines that arguments will be heard on 8th February as to the admissibility of 
any evidence which is still in dispute; 

  
 (c) determines that the hearing will be advertised as a public one, however it may 

be that certain parts may need to be held in private; again, this will be a matter for 
the Sub-Committee to determine on the day, having heard submissions from the 
parties present; and  

  
 (d) states that, although the legal representatives were able to summarise the 

additional information, they would prefer sufficient time to read through it 
themselves and asked that both parties provided any other additional evidence in 
advance of the full review hearing. 

 


